the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the unaudited
pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the
Company (the ‘‘Directors’’) for illustrative purposes only, and because of its hypothetical
nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the
Acquisition been completed as at 31 March 2016 or 1 April 2015, where applicable, or any
future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other
financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

(I) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

balance sheet
of the Group

as at
31 March

2016

Audited
consolidated

balance sheet
of the Target
Group as at
31 December

2015 Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance sheet

of the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Investment properties 736,680 — 736,680
Investment properties under construction 63,360 — 1,339,958 1,403,318
Property, plant and equipment 179 88,353 246,127 334,659
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 2,931 33,164 36,095
Prepaid lease payments — 82,608 232,064 314,672

803,150 204,125 2,825,424

Current assets
Properties under development 38,553 469,354 (21,438) 486,469
Completed properties held for sale 296,745 — 296,745
Trade and other receivables 226,447 79,476 22,064 327,987
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss — 8,211 8,211
Restricted cash 703 — 703
Cash and cash equivalents 462,378 5,309 (305,000) 162,687

1,024,826 562,350 1,282,802

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 354,279 144,220 8,030 506,529
Current income tax liabilities 136,868 — 136,868

491,147 144,220 643,397

Net current assets 533,679 418,130 639,405

Total assets less current liabilities 1,336,829 622,255 3,464,829

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

balance sheet
of the Group

as at
31 March

2016

Audited
consolidated

balance sheet
of the Target
Group as at
31 December

2015 Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance sheet

of the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 172,696 41,308 (41,308) 172,696
Promissory notes — — 1,168,000 1,168,000
Borrowings — 960,000 960,000
Amount due to a director — 460,308 (460,308) —

172,696 1,461,616 2,300,696

Net assets/(liabilities) 1,164,133 (839,361) 1,164,133

EQUITY/(DEFICITS)
Equity/(deficits) attributable to equity

holders of the Company
Share capital 158,864 8 (8) 158,864
Reserves 849,187 (839,369) (8,030) 22,064 825,335 849,187

1,008,051 (839,361) 1,008,051

Non-controlling interests 156,082 — 156,082

Total equity/(deficits) 1,164,133 (839,361) 1,164,133

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Enlarged Group

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

income
statement of

the Group for
the year ended
31 March 2016

Audited
consolidated

income
statement of
the Target

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2015

Other pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
income

statement of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 6)

Revenue 190,698 — 190,698
Cost of sales (83,082) — (83,082)

Gross profit 107,616 — 107,616
Other income 1,264 3,598 4,862
Other gains — net 22,769 2,352 (8,030) 17,091
Selling expenses (4,981) (15,334) (20,315)
Administrative expenses (28,652) (21,104) (49,756)
Increase in fair values of investment

properties and investment
properties under construction 5,938 — 5,938

Operating profit/(loss) 103,954 (30,488) 65,436

Finance income 4,305 92 4,397
Finance costs (2,170) (101,913) (93,440) (197,523)

Finance income/(costs) — net 2,135 (101,821) (193,126)
Share of profit of an associate 15 — 15

Profit/(loss) before income tax 106,104 (132,309) (127,675)
Income tax (expense)/credit (38,623) 2,987 (35,636)

Profit/(loss) for the year 67,481 (129,322) (163,311)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

(III) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Enlarged Group

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

year ended
31 March

2016

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Target Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2015
Other pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 6)

Profit/(loss) for the year 67,481 (129,322) (8,030) (93,440) (163,311)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income:
Items that may be reclassified to

profit or loss
Exchange difference on translation

of foreign operations (42,201) 20,447 (21,754)
Release of exchange reserve upon

disposal of subsidiaries (20,349) — (20,349)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income
for the year (62,550) 20,447 (42,103)

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
for the year, net of tax 4,931 (108,875) (205,414)

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 278 (108,875) (210,067)
Non-controlling interests 4,653 — 4,653

4,931 (108,875) (205,414)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

(IV) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Group for
the year ended

31 March
2016

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Target
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2015

Other pro
forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 5)

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from/(used in) operations 53,736 (115,217) (61,481)
Interest paid (3,461) (108,085) (111,546)
Income taxes paid (9,445) — (9,445)

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating
activities 40,830 (223,302) (182,472)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (448) (31,206) (31,654)
Proceeds from financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss, net 11,667 — 11,667
Net cash outflow upon disposal of subsidiaries (57,034) — (57,034)
Dividend received — 3,598 3,598
Interest received 4,305 92 4,397
Acquisition of the Target Group — — (305,000) (305,000)
Decrease in the restricted cash 99,297 — 99,297

Net cash generated from/(used in)
investing activities 57,787 (27,516) (274,729)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-6 –

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Group for
the year ended

31 March
2016

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Target
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2015

Other pro
forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 5)

Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of new shares 279,692 — 279,692
Proceeds from borrowings — 988,640 988,640
Repayments of borrowings (173,250) (905,580) (1,078,830)
Amount due to a director — (12,910) (12,910)
Amounts due to related parties — 183,213 183,213

Net cash generated from financing
activities 106,442 253,363 359,805

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents 205,059 2,545 (97,396)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of the year 264,265 2,860 267,125

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (6,946) (96) (7,042)

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of the year 462,378 5,309 162,687

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-7 –

(V) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The unadjusted audited consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2016, the unadjusted audited
consolidated income statement, the unadjusted audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income
and the unadjusted consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2016
are extracted from published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2016.